PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin I. Blackwell	06/01/2011
Brett A. Walford	06/01/2011
L.B. Whitley	05/26/2011
Michael Story	05/26/2011
Allan Thomson	05/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	1612 Hutton Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 140
City:	Carrollton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13130989

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(206)359-8000 Phone:

assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247 Address Line 2: Patent - SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 63320-8011.US02

PATENT

REEL: 026428 FRAME: 0736

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maurice J. Pirio
Total Attachments: 7 source=8011us2#page1.tif source=8011us2#page2.tif source=8011us2#page3.tif source=8011us2#page4.tif source=8011us2#page5.tif source=8011us2#page6.tif source=8011us2#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026428 FRAME: 0737

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by Benjamin I. Blackwell; Brett A. Walford; L. B. Whitley; Michael Story; and Allan Thomson (the "Assignors"), residing at 10717 N MacArthur Blvd. #162, Irving, Texas 75063; 1822 Vintage Drive, Corinth, Texas 76210; 1712 Wellington Court, Arlington, Texas 76013; 4213 Aqueduct Drive, Denton, Texas 76210; and 5401 Janet Lane, Colleyville, Texas 76034, respectively. The Assignors have invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled ALTERNATIVE POWER OPERATION OF LOADING DOCKS AND LOADING DOCK EQUIPMENT (the "Application"), already filed on May 24, 2011 as U.S. Application No. 13/130,989.

4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc., a Corporation of Delaware having its principal place of business at 1612 Hutton Drive, Suite 140, Carrollton, Texas 75006 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to

Page 1 of 7 Assignment – 13/130,989



PATENT REEL: 026428 FRAME: 0739

Benjamin I. Blackwell

Date: <u>6-1-2</u>	Q.H			
United States of A	merica	}		
State of) ss.:		
County of	Talks.	_)		
On this	day of		2011	before me
personally came	Benjamin I. Blac	kwell .	, to me kno	wn to be the individual
	ho executed the foreg	oing instrum	ent, and ac	knowledged execution
of the same.				MARO GY ET TO
		in the same		

Page 3 of 7 Assignment – 13/130,989

Date: <i>(2-1-)</i> /		Joseph Jo	rett A. Walford
FASSIGE (\$1.5) \(\frac{1}{3}\)			//
United States of An	nerica)		¥
State of	Toxas):	is:	
County of	Dalles)		
On this 154 personally came	day of <u>une</u>		્રા _{દ મ} ું, before me known to be the individual
described in and w	ho executed the foregoin		d acknowledged execution
of the same.	•	Zount	Elli Megaria
		Notary Public	

United States of America
State of State

Michal 2

	Allan Thomson
Date:	
United States of America State of Texas County of Texas	s. (
On this 25th day of hay personally came Allan Thomson described in and who executed the foregoing of the same.	, to me known to be the individual instrument, and acknowledged execution Notary Public O 12 O 12 O 12

63320-8011.US02/LEGAL20951446.1

RECORDED: 06/10/2011

Page 7 of 7 Assignment – 13/130,989